Planning time shall be a minimum of thirty (30) uninterrupted minutes 
whenever feasible. When not feasible, planning time shall be a minimum of fifteen (15) 
uninterrupted minutes. 

The teacher's total assigned student instructional time shall not exceed one thousand six 
hundred seventy-five (1,675) minutes per week including time spent with specialists and 
recess for grades K-5, and one thousand seven hundred fifty (1,750) minutes per week 
including time spent with specialists and recess for grade 6. 

3. Preparation time is not considered student contact time or student passing time. 
Meetings held during a teacher's preparation time shall be cooperatively scheduled, and

[...]

increments as found in Appendix B of the MEA Negotiated Agreement for class coverage. 

The Administration will make every reasonable effort to find shared coverage of full 
block classes to allow some planning time for each. 

E. The teacher's year shall consist of one hundred eighty-three (183) days of service as prescribed 
in the official calendar adopted by the Board in which: 

1. The number of student contact days shall not exceed one hundred eighty (180); 

2. Three (3) days shall be scheduled for teachers' professional duties and record keeping;

[...]

on the LPDC, the Superintendent shall Inform the MEA President of the name of that 
member's successor. Within fifteen (15) days of any MEA member's vacancy on the 
LPDC, the MEA President shall inform the Superintendent of the name of that member's 
successor. 

LPDC members shall receive an annual stipend of one thousand three hundred dollars 
($1,300) each, payable in two (2) equal installments with the first paycheck in December 
and the second in July following their appointment. 

3. Meetings 

The LPDC shall adopt by-laws which determine the time, place and manner in which its 
meetings and business will be conducted.

[...]

In addition, payment for days accumulated after one 
hundred forty (140) days up to two hundred fifty (250) days will be calculated at the rate 
of thirty percent (30%). 

G. Extended Service 

Teachers may be granted extended service time. Any days of extended service beyond one 
hundred eighty-three (183) days as a full-time teacher shall be paid at the teacher's current per 
diem rate after the service is rendered. 

H. Supplemental Duties 

All supplemental duties shall be paid in the amount as determined in Appendix B. Teachers shall 
be supplied a copy of the appropriate job description for any and all supplemental duties before

[...]

Any teacher who is covered by the family medical coverage of a spouse who is not an employee 
of the District may annually waive, in writing, the insurance coverage in §A of this article and 
receive at the end of the contract year a cash "waiver bonus" of two thousand five hundred 
($2,500). The teacher must show proof of GROUP medical insurance coverage. Individual plans, 
including Marketplace plans, are NOT sufficient. The waiver must clearly explain the procedure 
for enrollment if the spouse's coverage is lost during the year. This waiver shall occur at the time

[...]

of initial employment and must be applied for annually thereafter in order to be continued. 

When both spouses are employees of the District, they shall be covered by a family plan under 
the name of one of the spouses. Upon the other spouse's application, he/she shall receive a two 
thousand five hundred ($2,500) cash payment at the end of the contract year. 

E. Insurance Committee 

An insurance committee shall be maintained and convened for the purpose of reviewing all 
current insurance specifications, designing and promoting a wellness program and educating